# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8Fn EXCCCCCCCCC

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On June 2, 2011, Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. issued a press release announcing the outlook for its recently acquired Consolidated Thompson operations and providing an update for its North American Coal Business Segment. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (**d**) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number

Description 99.1 Press Release, dated June 2, 2011

## SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 6, 2011

Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

By: <u>/s/ Gina K. Gunning</u> Name: Gina K. Gunning Title: General Counsel, Corporate Affairs and Secretary

Exhibit <u>Number</u> 99.1 Press Release, dated June 2, 2011



Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. Announces Outlook for Recently Acquired Consolidated Thompson Operations and Update for North American Coal Business Segment

CLEVELAND – June 2, 2011 – Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. (NYSE: CLF) (Paris: CLF) announced today 2011 and 2012 outlooks for its Bloom Lake Mine, an iron ore operation acquired as part of its recent acquisition of Consolidated Thompson Iron Mines Limited. Cliffs also announced an update for its North American Coal busines siA-c

#### SOURCE: Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.

#### GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS AND INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACTS:

Steve Baisden Vice President, Investor Relations and Communications (216) 694-5280

Jessica Moran Manager, Investor Relations (216) 694-6532

Patricia Persico Sr. Manager, Media Relations and Marketing Communications (216) 694-5316

###

4

CLIFFS NATURAL RESOURCES INC. — 200 PUBLIC SQUARE — SUITE 3300 — CLEVELAND, OH 44114-2544